
ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

1 Cheltenham recreation club Sports facility693 days Wed 1/07/20Fri 24/02/23
2 Concept design 55 days Wed 1/07/20 Tue 15/09/20
3 DA 116 days Wed 16/09/20Wed 24/02/21
4 Pre DA preparation 10 days Wed 16/09/20Tue 29/09/20 2
5 Council Pre Assessment 5 days Wed 30/09/20Tue 6/10/20 4
6 DA preparation 40 days Wed 7/10/20 Tue 1/12/20 5
7 Formal submission of DA and assessment1 day Wed 2/12/20 Wed 2/12/20 6
8 DA approval 60 days Thu 3/12/20 Wed 24/02/21 7
9 Complete fund raising 127 days Thu 25/02/21 Fri 20/08/21 8

10 Execution of funding agreement 1 day Mon 23/08/21Mon 23/08/21 9
11 Complete detailed design 50 days Thu 25/02/21 Wed 5/05/21 2,8
12 Request for tenders, tenders 70 days Thu 6/05/21 Wed 11/08/21 11
13 Tender assessment 50 days Thu 12/08/21 Wed 20/10/21 12
14 Appointment of Builder 1 day Thu 21/10/21 Thu 21/10/21 13,9
15 Construction  351 days Fri 22/10/21 Fri 24/02/23
16 Establish 10 days Fri 22/10/21 Thu 4/11/21 14
17 Demolish  existing structure 3 days Fri 5/11/21 Tue 9/11/21 16
18 Internal demolition 4 days Fri 5/11/21 Wed 10/11/21 16
19 Internal modifications 10 days Thu 11/11/21 Wed 24/11/21 18
20 Refitout of change rooms 12 days Thu 25/11/21 Fri 10/12/21 19
21 Services search 2 days Fri 5/11/21 Mon 8/11/21 16
22 Relocate services 5 days Tue 9/11/21 Mon 15/11/21 21
23 Strip topsoil 1 day Tue 16/11/21 Tue 16/11/21 22
24 Excavate, shoring, underpinning 22 days Wed 17/11/21Thu 16/12/21 23
25 Underground service 20 days Fri 17/12/21 Thu 13/01/22 24
26 Detail excavation 5 days Fri 14/01/22 Thu 20/01/22 25
27 Footings and slab 20 days Fri 21/01/22 Thu 17/02/22 26
28 Superstructure 135 days Fri 18/02/22 Thu 25/08/22
29 Precast walls 50 days Fri 18/02/22 Thu 28/04/22 27
30 support columns 12 days Fri 29/04/22 Mon 16/05/22 29
31 Lift shell 4 days Tue 17/05/22 Fri 20/05/22 30
32 insitu upper floor 6 days Tue 17/05/22 Tue 24/05/22 30
33 Roof 14 days Wed 25/05/22Mon 13/06/22 32,31
34 Roof plumbing 6 days Tue 14/06/22 Tue 21/06/22 33
35 50% completion 1 day Wed 22/06/22Wed 22/06/22 34
36 Stairs 4 days Wed 22/06/22Mon 27/06/22 34
37 Wall finishes 20 days Wed 22/06/22Tue 19/07/22 34
38 Internal gallery walls 6 days Wed 20/07/22Wed 27/07/22 37
39 Penthouse 5 days Thu 28/07/22 Wed 3/08/22 38
40 Windows 10 days Tue 28/06/22 Mon 11/07/22 36
41 Slab treatment 10 days Thu 4/08/22 Wed 17/08/22 40,39
42 Internal walls and screens 10 days Tue 28/06/22 Mon 11/07/22 36
43 Internal walls nd floors 10 days Tue 12/07/22 Mon 25/07/22 42
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44 Wall finishes 9 days Tue 26/07/22 Fri 5/08/22 43
45 Floor inishes 7 days Mon 8/08/22 Tue 16/08/22 44
46 Ceiling finishes 6 days Wed 17/08/22Wed 24/08/22 45
47 50% completion 1 day Thu 25/08/22 Thu 25/08/22 46
48 Fittings 21 days Thu 25/08/22Thu 22/09/22
49 Joinery 7 days Thu 25/08/22 Fri 2/09/22 46
50 Lighting 9 days Thu 25/08/22 Tue 6/09/22 46
51 Misc fitting 5 days Mon 5/09/22 Fri 9/09/22 49
52 appliances and equipment 3 days Mon 5/09/22 Wed 7/09/22 49
53 Fire compliance 4 days Mon 5/09/22 Thu 8/09/22 49
54 Signage 2 days Mon 5/09/22 Tue 6/09/22 49
55 Upgarde existing rooms 9 days Mon 12/09/22Thu 22/09/22 51,20,49,52,53,54
56 Complete services 9 days Fri 23/09/22 Wed 5/10/22 55
57 Complete floor and lines 12 days Fri 23/09/22 Mon 10/10/22 55
58 Upgrade paths for DDA compliance15 days Tue 28/06/22 Mon 18/07/22 36
59 Misc specilised fitout 5 days Tue 11/10/22 Mon 17/10/22 57
60 Landscaping 16 days Thu 28/07/22 Thu 18/08/22 38
61 Contingency 30 days Tue 11/10/22 Mon 21/11/22 60,56,57
62 Complete construction - 100% 1 day Tue 22/11/22 Tue 22/11/22 61
63 Commissioning / final aquital, 

statements and audit
67 days Wed 

23/11/22
Thu 23/02/23 62

64 Play ball 1 day Fri 24/02/23 Fri 24/02/23 60,58,56,61,41,63
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